Games Inc. calculated the percentage equity interest of GameOn into which each instrument converts pursuant to
its cap.

The convertible notes and the accrued interest were also settled by the transfer of V2 Games Inc. shares on a
calculated the percentage equity interest of GameOn into which each instrument converts pursuant to its cap
conversion price.

Other than the above disclosed, there is no other significant subsequent events occurred up to this date that
requires to be disclosure.

52
24384174v11

APPENDIX D
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of

GameOn Entertainment Technologies Inc.

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

GameOn Entertainment Technologies Inc.
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements)

1

GameOn Entertainment

Technologies Inc.

GameOn App Inc. Proforma Adjustments GameOn Entertainment

Technologies Proforma
ASSETS Note 4
Current assets
Cash 135,476$   910$   (910)$   135,476$
Accounts receivables -   1,306   (1,306)   -
Prepaids 60,620   103,702   (103,702)   60,620
Government sales tax receivable 9,231   -   -   9,231
Current portion of loan receivable 1,697,912   -   -   1,697,912

1,903,239   105,918   (105,918)   1,903,239
Non-current assets
Investments 984,874   3,936,765   (3,936,765)   984,874
Advances 500   -   -   500
Intangible assets 941,000   -   -   941,000
Goodwill 3,432,783   -   -   3,432,783
Loan receivable -   116,934   (116,934)   -
Other receivables -   239,847   (239,847)   -

Due from related party 103,816   -   -   103,816

TOTAL ASSETS 7,366,212$   4,399,464$   (4,399,464)$   7,366,212$

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 104,161$   137,406$   1,761,970$   2,003,537$
Accrued liabilities 56,771   124,195   (124,195)   56,771
Income taxes payable 21,405   1,396,046   (1,396,046)   21,405
Loan payable 295,077   -   -   295,077
Share consideration 104,542   -   -   104,542
Other payables 237,655   252,970   (252,970)   237,655
Obligation to issue convertible debentures 95,000   -   -   95,000
Convertible debentures 1,447,872   -   -   1,447,872

Related party loans 866,057   -   -   866,057
3,228,540   1,910,617   (11,241)   5,127,916

Non-current liabilities

Derivative liability 97,896   1,021,027   (1,021,027)   97,896

Convertible note 8,758   127,320   (127,320)   8,758
CEBA loan 33,626   -   -   33,626

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,368,820   3,058,964   (1,159,588)   5,268,196

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 4,587,636   64   (64)   4,587,636
Reserves 675,872   -   -   675,872
Equity portion of convertible debentures 199,703   -   -   199,703
Deficit (1,465,819)   2,051,618   (3,950,994)   (3,365,195)
Accumulated other comprehensive income -   (711,182)   711,182   -

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,997,392   1,340,500   (3,239,876)   2,098,016

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 7,366,212$   4,399,464$   (4,399,464)$   7,366,212$

GameOn Entertainment Technologies Inc.
Pro forma consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)
For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements)

2

GameOn Entertainment

Technologies Inc.

GameOn App Inc. Proforma Adjustments GameOn Entertainment

Technologies Proforma

Note 4

Revenue 2,626$   70,454$   -$   73,080$

Cost of goods sold 10,351   71,966   -   82,317

(7,725)   (1,512)   -   (9,237)

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation 632,507   -   -   632,507

Contractors -   87,069   -   87,069

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (113,436)   -   -   (113,436)

General and administration 13,873   72,005   -   85,878

Interest and accretion 300,204   6,724   -   306,928

Management fees 88,990   -   -   88,990

Professional and consulting fees 221,926   56,933   -   278,859

Rent -   319   -   319

Sales and marketing 1,619   -   -   1,619

Research and development -   17,453   -   17,453

Transfer agent and regulatory fees 9,791   -   -   9,791

Wages 74,138   233,522   -   307,660

Total expenses (1,229,612)   (474,025)   -   (1,703,637)

Other items

Impairment of investments (158,737)   -   -   (158,737)

Impairment of related party receivable (42,867)   -   42,867   -

Fair value loss on investments (102,013)   -   -   (102,013)

Gain on derivative liability 14,820   -   -   14,820